
PO-24254 

 
 

1 
 

Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mrs R  

Scheme  HSBC Bank (UK) Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondents HSBC Bank Pension Trust (UK) Limited (the Trustee) 
Willis Towers Watson (WTW) 

Outcome  

 Mrs R’s complaint against the Trustee and WTW is partly upheld, but there is a part 

of the complaint I do not agree with. To put matters right, for the part that is upheld, 

WTW shall pay Mrs R £500 in recognition of the significant distress and 

inconvenience she has suffered because of its error. I do not uphold the complaint 

against the Trustee. 

Complaint summary  

 

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 

 

 

“Following a recent audit of pensioner records I have established that, 

unfortunately, you are not receiving the correct level of pension. When you 

reached State Pension Age (SPA), under the Rules of the Scheme a State 

Deduction of £638.40 should have been deducted from your annual pension. 

Regrettably, as the Scheme administrators, we omitted to deduct the State 



2 
 

Deduction when you reached SPA and therefore you have received too much 

pension and been overpaid since 6 March 2010.  

 … 

 Correcting your pension in payment 

I have made arrangements to amend your current monthly pension of £339.99 

(gross) and reduce it by the monthly State Deduction of £53.20 to provide the 

correct monthly pension of £286.79 (gross) equating to an annual pension of 

£3,441.48 (gross) with effect from 1 July 2018. This allows for a 3 month notice 

period, to provide sufficient time to amend any standing orders or direct debits. 

Reclaiming the overpaid pension 

Whilst I appreciate that your pension has been overpaid through no fault of your 

own, the Trustee is obliged to recover payments that have been made in error. We 

will be writing to you separately about this in the next few weeks.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

 



6 
 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

 

 

 

 Mrs R and WTW accepted the Adjudicator’s Opinion but Mrs R has since said to the 

Trustee that she can only afford to repay £10 per month. The Trustee has asked for 

the matter to be referred for an Ombudsman Determination because there still 

remains a disagreement over the rate of recoupment and so the complaint was 

passed to me to consider. I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore 

only respond to the main points made by the parties for completeness. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 



8 
 

 

 

 

Directions  

 

 

 

 

Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
19 June 2020 
 

 


